
 
 
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE will be held in THE 
CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
WEDNESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER 2022 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 22nd June 2022. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 388015 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 388169 
 

3. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER TWO 2022-23 (Pages 7 - 24) 
 

To consider an update on HR matters impacting on the performance of the 
organisation. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

4. HR POLICY UPDATE COMMENCING 2022 (Pages 25 - 68) 
 

To consider and comment on a report by the Strategic HR Manager on the 
outcome of reviews of five HR policies. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

5. EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVES GROUP  
 



At the request of Employee Representatives to consider a range of issues. 
 

 
 

15th day of November 2022 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts ,Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388015 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in the  Civic 
Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 22nd June 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor P A Jordan – Chair. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, C M Gleadow, 
D N Keane, B A Mickelburgh, S L Taylor and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M Hassall 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 9th February and 18th 
May 2022 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

6 WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT (QUARTER 4)  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st January to 31 
March 2022. The report included the latest position and trends relating to 
employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was higher than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2021/22 was £44k higher than the 
year’s budget. Regarding the latter, following questions by Members, it was 
stated that a range of measures were employed to manage budgets, including 
analysis of monthly forecasts and regular meetings with managers, however 
some services had difficulties implementing short term fixes because, for 
example, there was a national shortage of professionally qualified individuals, so 
longer-term solutions were required. In addition, grants were available from the 
Government to cover specific short-term measures introduced as a result of 
Covid. Officers undertook to circulate a breakdown of pay costs to Members. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor West, assurances were provided that 
should there be concerns over the ethical treatment of agency employees, they 
would be fully investigated. 
 
The report indicated that two employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employees’ achievements and conveyed their congratulations to 

Page 3 of 68

Agenda Item 1



 

them. They also placed on record their appreciation of the contribution to the 
Council of Aileen Whatmore, Strategic HR Lead, who had recently left to take up 
alternative employment. 
 
During discussion on workforce turnover it was noted that some leavers had 
identified working alongside contractors as one of the things they disliked about 
their employment with the Council, and this was because contractors were paid 
more and were only present for a short period of time. Furthermore, trends 
differed between sections, particularly in One Leisure where opportunities were 
available to fill vacant roles that did not exist for other services, such as recruiting 
part-time employees. 
 
Members went on to examine the position in relation to sickness. The sickness 
procedure had been streamlined and the use of data had improved. While 
patterns of sickness from long Covid had not emerged, concern was expressed 
at the levels of overall days lost. Although short-term absences were decreasing, 
longer-term on were harder to manage. Differences in the way sickness was 
treated when employees were working from home were also highlighted. Having 
identified a need to put in place comprehensive measures to support officers 
when working from home, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for 
the excellent contributions made by the two employees who have 
recently retired from their employment in the local government 
service and convey its best wishes to them for long and happy 
retirements. 

 
7 USE OF CONSULTANTS, HIRED STAFF AND TEMPORARY STAFF 2021/22  

 
Consideration was given to the report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) containing the annual monitoring 
information on the use of interim staff. Members were informed that compared 
with the previous year there had been a net decrease of £67k in the revenue cost 
of interim staff and that all expenditure was within budget. 
  
In response to questions by Councillor Gleadow, the Committee was informed 
that an internal team oversaw the cost of project management and that such 
costs tended to be incurred in the earlier phases of projects. Furthermore, 
transformation had benefitted from a successful bid for external funding and 
aimed to join up services across a range of providers.  
 
The Committee discussed the use to temporary staff agency staff. Their main 
purpose had been to support the Development Management service, particularly 
its statutory functions. The recruitment of Planning Officers was a significant 
challenge for the Council and reflected a national issue. In the meantime, the 
Council had developed a future vision for Planning and, to start with, a new 
Planning Service Manager had been appointed. While some creative initiatives 
had been introduced to develop the Council’s own staff, as fully qualified 
professionals were required, this was a long process. Having suggested the 

Page 4 of 68



 

Executive Leader should consider whether there would be any likely benefit of 
making representations to the Government on this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8 WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which contained the annual 
summary of the workforce according to their protected characteristics as required 
by the Equality Act 2010. Having had their attention drawn to the aims of the 
Equality Duty, Members discussed the methodology employed to collate the 
data. Having been informed that a direct survey would be undertaken with the 
particular aim of obtaining responses where the data was weakest, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

9 EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVES GROUP  
 
No matters had been identified for consideration. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 5 of 68



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6 of 68



 

 
 
 

Workforce Report 
Quarter Two 2022-23 

Executive Summary  
 
 

This report looks at the workforce profile of Huntingdonshire District Council during 
the second Quarter of the financial year, 1 July 2022 to 30 September 2022. 
  
The key findings from the workforce profile report are:   
 

• The permanent/fixed term employed workforce headcount is 627 and the full-
time equivalent (FTE) total is 574.4 as of 30 September 2022. This is lower 
than at the end of the previous Quarter where the headcount was 638 and the 
FTE 582.1. These figures do not include our variable or contingent workforce.  
 

• Forecasted spend on pay costs for employees is estimated to be £1,320,738. 
lower than expected against a budget of £27,330,175.  In contrast to this there 
is an estimated overspend of £1,131,548 on contractors and agency staff 
against an expected spend of £299,198. Netting out at an overspend of 
£110,008 against staffing budget when the underspend and the existing 
budget are taken into account.   

 

• Turnover has decreased to 20.2% from the 24.4% reported in the previous 
Quarter with the top reasons for leaving being pay, retirement and job change. 
At this time our turnover figures are inflated by the kickstart programme which 
took place during COVID and with the last “kickstarters” leaving at the end of 
September.  The areas with the highest turnover in this Quarter are 
Executive/SLT/Transformation, Planning and Recovery.   

 

• It is useful to note here that the first service area was the subject to a 
restructure which realignment goes a long way to explaining the turnover, 
whilst the recovery team was the host service for Kickstarter placements. It is 
important to recognise that the challenges in recruiting local planners, is 
industry wide, but highly sensitive to economic conditions as planners often 
move into the private sector during times of extensive building and 
development and move back when the construction market slows.  

 

[...]
reased to 7.9 days lost per FTE 
from 7.6 days per FTE reported for the previous Quarter and has also increased 
compared to the same Quarter last year (Q2 2021/22 5.4 days lost). It should 
however be noted that the total number of sickness absence days lost in this 
Quarter is lower than in the previous Quarter. The increase in the days lost 
number is linked to a reduction in headcount and not an overall increase in 
sickness absence.  

 

• The HR caseload increased in this Quarter compared to previous one.   Over 
two thirds of the active cases managed in the Quarter relate to sickness 
absence management. Two thirds of all cases were managed informally.  

 

• All of these factors will inform our forthcoming workforce strategy, which will 
be evidence based, responding to the needs of the organisation and our 
residents, but also the desires and needs of our current and future workforce. 
The results of the staff survey and other engagement will help to inform the 
strategy, which will be brought forward in the next financial year.   

 

 

Authors:  Strategic HR Manager and HR Manager 
Contributors: Finance Business Partner, HR Advisor; Recruitment Business Partner 
Date:  7 November 2022  

Page 8 of 68



3 

CONTENTS  

1.0 Employee Profile ............................................................................................ 4 

1.1 Headcount and FTE ........................................................................................ 4 

1.2 Workforce by Contract Type ......................................................................... 4 

1.3 Paybill .............................................................................................................. 5 

1.4 High earners ................................................................................................... 5 

1.5 Leavers ............................................................................................................ 6 

1.6 Turnover ...................
[...]
nd pension contributions) for all employees but 

excluding hired staff (contractors and agency staff). Forecasted spend on pay costs 

for employees is estimated to be £1,320,738.39 lower than budget.  In contrast to this 

there is an estimated overspend of £1,131,548 on contractors and agency staff 

compared to a budget of £299,198. Netting out at an overspend of £110,008 against 

staffing budget when the underspend and the existing budget are taken into account.   

Year Budget (£) Actual (£) Forecast (£) 

2015/16 22,555,973 20,779,737   

2016/17 22,526,917 21,903,947   

2017/18 24,591,631 23,536,053   

2018/19 25,230,515 23,192,646   

2019/20 24,871,268 23,941,696   

2020/21 25,679,601  24,240,402   

2021/22 25,377,310 25,421,307   

2022/23 27,330,175   26,009,436 
 

 

1.4 HIGH EARNERS   

Definition: High earners are classified as employees who are paid at £50,000 or 

above. This information is already published annually in line with the Government’s 

commitment to improve transparency across the public sector and the target hasn’t 

changed since it was introduced.  The Councils pay policy distinguishes authorisation 

of salaries over £75,000 per annum. 

At the end of Quarter Two 32 employees were paid at FTE salaries of £50,000 or 

above, representing 5.1% of the total workforce. Just over 1% of the workforce are 

paid salaries over £75,0000. The total number of employees classed as high earners 

is has stayed the same from the previous Quarter (32). 

 

 

Page 11 of 68



6 

1.5 LEAVERS  

During Quarter Two, 25 full-time/part-time employees on permanent or fixed-term 

contracts left the organisation, which is Lower than the total leaving in the previous 

Quarter (37).  

4 of the 25 leavers in Q2 were Kickstart placements ending at the end of their funded 
6 months contract.  The kickstart scheme is now closed so will be no further leavers 
from this area.  7 of the leavers from Q2, resigned to take up other posts with either 
comme
[...]
iteria for the role.  An offer was made 

but declined by the applicant.  The role was readvertised with an amended advert, an 

agreement made to accept CV’s and covering letters to reduce unnecessary barriers 

and an agile campaign was run where applications were reviewed and suitable 

candidates interviewed during the process to reduce the risk of losing good candidates 

during the wait.  Two strong candidates applied whilst the campaign was live.  These 

candidates were interviewed and an offer was made and accepted.  This recruitment 

is a good case study of how we may manage campaigns in a more agile way going 

forward.    

 

1.9 EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT 

Activities that have taken place in the last quarter to help support employee 

engagement and aide in retention the following activities have taken place: 

• There has been a renewed focus on Learning & Development with increased 

HR system functionality launched to all employees, 

• The internal training offer, supporting and developing our employees and 

managers has been reinvigorated, 

• The application process for the first cohort of a level 3 management 

apprenticeship course for current and aspiring managers commenced. With the 

programme starting in October with 27 people scheduled to attend. There will 

be further levels of the apprenticeship offered in future. 

Page 17 of 68



12 

• Focussing on health and wellbeing of our employees through offering advice 

on cost-of-living challenges, highlighting the Employee Assistance Programme 

offer and the benefits it can offer, and offering flu jabs to all. 

Planned future activities are to: 

• We will hold a temperature check employee survey in January 2023, this period 

has been chosen so not to clash with the joint ERG/UNISON pay claim survey 

that is due to happen October/November 2022.  

• A workforce strategy will be informed by the results of the survey with the 

strategy being worked on in Spring 2023 

• Introducing “stay” i
[...]
 
 

 
 
 
 

For the purposes of simplifying this graph, employees who have transferred into the 

Council on existing terms and conditions have been linked to Huntingdonshire District 

Council pay grades based on their current salary levels. 

4.2 WORKFORCE BY GENDER 

322   305 

 

 

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

16-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70+

Workforce by Age and Grade

Grade SM Plus

Grade SM

Grade I

Grade H

Grade G

Grade F

Grade E

Grade D

Grade C

Grade B

Grade A

Page 23 of 68



18 

4.3 EMPLOYEES BY GRADE AND GENDER 

 

 

 

4.4 WORKFORCE BY ETHNICITY 

Ethnicity 
% of 
workforce 

Asian  2.23% 

Black  0.80% 

Mixed 0.96% 

Other  0.64% 

White 73.52% 

Not Declared 21.85% 

 

4.5 DISABILITY DATA 

Disability 
Status 

% of work 
force 

No 32.38% 

Yes 5.10% 

Not Declared 62.52% 

 

 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Grade A Grade B Grade C Grade D Grade E Grade F Grade G Grade H Grade I Grade SM Grade SM
Plus

Grade by Gender

Female Male

Page 24 of 68



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter:  HR Policy Update commencing 2022 
 
Meeting/Date:   Employment Committee – 23 November 2022 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Cllr Martin Hassell (MH) 
 
Report by:   Strategic HR Manager (NB) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  N/A 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Within the HR team we have commenced a programme of reviewing and 
refreshing the current policies in use to ensure that the polices are accurate, 
legally complaint and reflect correct practice within HDC.  Also where appropriate 
the policies have been updated to reflect the current recognition agreement with 
UNISON and the move to ERG from the Staff Council. As part of those updates 
version control is being added to all policies to ensure a clear chain of 
amendments made.  This review has commenced with the policies it was believed 
required the smallest amendments.  All other policies will go through a review 
process with as a base the version control being added and the correct 
representative groups reflected. 
 
The initial policies reviewed are: 

• The Redundancy Policy 

• The AWOL Policy 

• The Disciplinary Policy 

• The Volunteers Policy 

• The Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure 
 
Summary of the changes: 
Policy  Amendments 

Redundancy policy Added front cover for version control - Minor typos/ sentence 
clarity, Staff Council change to ERG, removed section on 
associated policies, clarification around Local Government 
Modification Order and commencement of employment 
within 4 weeks. 
 

AWOL Policy Added front cover for version control – No changes 

Disciplinary Policy Added front cover for version control – Minor typos/ sentence 
clarity, clarification that right to representation is not a legal 
right but allowed by HDC, changing staff council to ERG, title 
of First & Final Written Warning changed to Final Written 
Warning, appeals against warning to be made within 7 

Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

Page 25 of 68

Agenda Item 4



calendar days, section added on EAP/Support Services and 
First Contact removed  

Volunteers’ policy Added front cover for version control – No changes 

Sickness Absence 
Policy and procedure  

Added front cover for version control - Minor typos/ sentence 
clarity 

 
 
Full copies of the policies are included in the appendices for your information. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and endorse the updated policies 
 
 
 

Page 26 of 68



 

2.1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report draws Committee attention to the revised polices and that we are 

seeking endorsement to use the new format 
 
2.2 WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
a. The main reason for these policies being updated is to ensure that we have legally 

compliant, up to date and in line with current processes polices that are accessible 
for all to use. 

b. It is also ensures we have correct version control on the document to reflect any 
changes as we move forward. 

c. Finally, this will ensure that all policies going forward will reflect the correct 
employee representative groups.  

 
2.3 KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
a. Having up to date policies that are regularly reviewed ensure that we are legally 

complaint and that our processes are robust by following them, reducing any risks 
of potential future claims. 

 
2.4 WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 
 
a. The updated policies will replace the current polices on our employment policy 

section of the intranet.  
 
2.5 LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
(See Corporate Plan) 

 
a. To have an engaged and motivated workforce, as part of being a more efficient 

and effective council – through updated, clear employment policies. 
 
2.6 CONSULTATION 
 
a. Senior Leadership Team, the Employee Representative Group and UNISON have 

been briefed and given the opportunity to review the proposed policy changes and 
support them.   

 
2.7 REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS  
 
a. Adoption of the revised policies will ensure that HDC is legally complaint and has 

a clear trail of policy amendments. 
 
2.8 LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 - The Redundancy Policy 

Appendix 2 - The AWOL Policy 
Appendix 3 - The Disciplinary Policy 
Appendix 4 - The Volunteers Policy 

 Appendix 5 - The Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure 

Page 27 of 68

https://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s122235/Corporate%20Plan%202022-26%20-%20Updated%20Appendix%201.pdf


 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  

CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Name/Job Title: Nicki Bane 
Tel No:   01480 388422 
Email:   nicki.bane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 28 of 68



 

 
Appendix 1 

 

 
Redundancy Policy 

Version 1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Version Control 

Version Author Date Changes 

1.1 Lisa Morris 
/Shaistha 
Shah 

August 2022 Added front cover for version control - Minor 
typos/ sentence clarity, Staff Council change
[...]
ll usually be dealt with 
at an Action Stage Three meeting. 

• Attendance has not improved to the required level and the employee may be 
dismissed or referred to a further Action Stage Two or Action Stage Three 
meeting as determined by the facts of the case. 

 
In exceptional circumstances it is possible to move from Action Stage One to Action 

Stage Three.   
Please see Sickness Absence and Attendance Procedure for further details (18.1). 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 68 of 68


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER TWO 2022-23
	4 HR POLICY UPDATE COMMENCING 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 23 November 2022 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor P A Jordan – Chair. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, C M Gleadow, 
M A Hassall, D N Keane and B A Mickelburgh. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor R J West. 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd June 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

11 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

12 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER TWO 2022-23  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2022. The report included the latest position and trends relating to 
employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was lower than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2022/23 was forecasted to be 
£1,320,175 lower than the year’s budget. Regarding the number of employees, in 
response to a request by Councillor Hassall, the Strategic HR Manger agreed to 
compile information of the head count since 2014. 
 
The report indicated that two employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employees’ achievements and conveyed their congratulations to 
them. 
 
On the difficulties being experienced recruiting new employees, Members noted 
that these were particularly felt in the Planning and ICT sections. Following 
discussion on the merits of different forms of reward and other factors such as 
job security, the Chair enquired about the four-day-week trial being undertaken at 
South Cambridgeshire District Council. Having been advised that the trial was 
part of a global initiative, it was reported that no information had been shared to 
date, but progress would be monitored. Committee was further advised that the 
forthcoming Staff Survey would provide evidence on which to base future 
recruitment strategies. The results of the survey would be presented to the 



 

Committee at a future meeting. Members also requested sight of the questions 
asked. 
 
On a related subject, the Committee discussed achievement recognition through 
the iCare awards, the use of performance measures as part of the Annual 
Review process for all employees and the previous use of other forms of 
performance related feedback. 
 
In response to questions by Vice-Chair and the Chair, the Strategic HR Manager 
reported that higher absence levels were the result of an increase in long-term 
absence and that analysis would be undertaken of the causes of the increase in 
skeletal problems. Regarding the latter, it was confirmed that assessments of 
working arrangements were necessary for the those who worked from home. 
Following a further question by Councillor Gleadow, the Strategic HR Manager 
outlined the measures that had been adopted to reduce stress, including direct 
support through the Employee Assistance Programme and the appointment of 
Mental Health First Aiders. At the conclusion of their deliberations on this item 
Members considered areas they might usefully investigate, including 
homeworking arrangements and polices and health and safety. It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 
b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for 

the excellent contributions made by the two employees who have 
recently retired from their employment in the local government 
service and convey its best wishes to them for long and happy 
retirements. 

 
13 HR POLICY UPDATE COMMENCING 2022  

 
By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome of reviews 
of a number of policies. The reviews were the first stage in a programme to 
review and refresh the Council’s polices to ensure they were accurate, legally 
compliant and reflected correct practice. Having noted that all policies would be 
subject to review and that consultation with UNISON and the Employee 
Reference Group took place as part of the process, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Redundancy, Absence Without Authorised Leave, Disciplinary, 

Volunteers Policies and the Sickness Absence Policy and Procedure be 
endorsed. 

 
14 EMPLOYEE REPRESENTATIVES GROUP  

 
No matters had been identified for consideration. 
 

 
Chair 

 


